CONFIDENTIAIL RECORD SHEET
DIVISION OF PERSONNEL

.Fuli Name Thomas E, Putnam
(No initials if you can possibly get full na.mez:: :

TAddress HOME: 1,22 E,4th St., Ganton South Dakota
Army: HQ & Co. 71 Yaint. Bn.
City APO " State RNY

Age 20

:’:&s not ‘imowzn)

R

Approximate age

Religion Protestant Nationality

Occupation Seldier (medical clerk)

Education  High School

Weight 170 l1bs. -~ Color

Color of hair brewn

B

Outstandlng characteristics or 1nterasts Indian Lﬁei'@”& daneing (mother is an Indian)

Married or single single

Wife's name

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

Unit # City Date Reg'd. Date resigned
TR 68 Schwabach,; 7/68 12/68

TR 122 11/69

Zirndorf ¢ 12/68

S(J:ouﬁ Executive

T TSBSA008487
DYKES_|_009599
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

National Office
1325 West Walnut Hill Lane
— P.O. Box 152079, lrving, Texas 75015-2079
972-580-2000

September 7, 2001

Mr.

Longwood, FL 32752

Dear Mr. [

occurred to you in Scouting.

98

Please be advised that the individgg%gu namejfiyour email was permanently removed

Natlonal Legal Counsél® /)
hr woip jos 7/7/0 /
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Mark Dama - FW: Worth Retelling

- A P SRR

From: Jon Halter <jhalter@netbsa.org>
To: <pbevins>

Date: 09/04/2001 8:56 AM

Subject: FW: Worth Retelling

W
H

WEISSHAAR

From: website@scouting.org

Date: Sat, 1 Sep 2001 21:14:13 -0600 (MDT)

To: jhalter@netbsa.org

Subject: Worth Retelling .

The following message was sent from a Web-based form:

Sir, after reading on MSNBC about a Scout leader molesting someone in |
believe in Maryland; | recall what happened to me when | was in the Boy
Scouts in the iate 1960's. | too was a victim of foul play, | was what

about 12 years old and had a scout leader take advantage of me out in the
woods in Germany. |was terrified to say anything to anyone especially my
father. | remember his name, Tom Putnam, and will probably never forget it.
It made such an impact on me that | would never allow my two sons to join ... ~
the F
Boy Scouts of America or my daughter to join the Girl Scouts. 1 hope that®,, =
any parent will investigate whoever has any type of control of their TAEREE
children.

Thank you for your time!

Longwood FI 32752
Telephone:

" Checited - —-/W‘ o

Sr?:e?: %I‘%Wﬁagslswuﬁn G
Timestamp p 4 DT 20 1. . e(-éj/-é/c 74’/6 '/CC. /76?

£

e

file:/CXEEMP\GW}00001 HTM 09/04/2001

P X S e

e
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- ’ BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

National Office
%( ] ‘*) 1325 West Wainut Hill Lane

}m& P.O. Box 152079
~ Irving, Texas 75015-2079
G-lp~D1

TOU €D WLISSHARL
Pyt

Yo M ARX.

:Lj o
XXX AL ew R

7295802146 5%
02 %

X
X5
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s
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December 9, 1969 »-

Mr. Howard R. Seftz
Seout Execubive
Transatlantic Coweil, No. 802

Déar Mr. Seitz:

Thank you for yowr letter of
pondence, most thoroughly com
Assistant Scoutmaster of Trgop 122

mation in ewr file and havexa‘}ﬁken s&éﬁc
from owr records.

Barl L. Krall, Director .
Registration and Fulfillment Service

!
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMER‘_IC

SR w;
& v,esesc

2 December 1969@;

Mr. Earl L. Knall, Director
Registration and Fulfillment Service
National Council :
Boy Scouts of America

New Brunswick, New Jersey 08903

Dear Mr. Knall:
Attached is information submitted to# e mgfb the personal

history of Thomas Putman. Upon»“r'ec;e*fpt o:@:aﬁ%aéhed information,
he was seperated as Assistant Scosu’g:@s}’aster_.cggf@roop 122.

Howard (R Skitz
Scout Excrttive

Mail Address: APO New York (US Forces) 09102
Phone: Heldelberg Hosp Mil 611 or 775
Council No. 802

B R DO I I PORE T OSD s B N PO R w0 e DU P e PN S Y A N B g
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Thomas Putman

Home Address: 422 Fast 4th St.
Canton, South Dakota 57013

Military: HR & Co. 71 Maint Bn
APO 09070

Age 20

Protestant

High School Fducation
Weight: 170 1bs.
Height: 6 ft.

Color: White

Brown Hair

Brown Eyes

Present occupation: Soldier U

K

my

tive €A, very much interested in

Indian Lore.

R AR e T P S TR SR

TN R DGR AR R R
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY '
HEADQUARTERS AND HEADQUARTERS COMPANY
95TH SUPPLY AND SERVI"‘E BAT'I'ALION

APO 09696

' '__SUBJECT'  Gharacter of Thomas Putnam and ms Assoclatlon m.th
- ’ Boy Scouts of Amerlca . : s il

Whom It ‘May "G,eiieern '

‘L, The follow:.ng statements are. made in orde;' "o bri
of all: concerned the suspicions, concerning A .character: of Thomas

Putnam, . currently reglstered ‘as ‘an Assistan$, iﬁéoutmesytwgy’.,w:vfoh Troop 4
» Frankenwald Dlstr:l.ct > Transatla.ntlc Cour;ﬁ:.l,g;

R I ave been assoc1ated w:.th Thomas Putnam fof‘ ﬁjproxn.mately one years.
. I became ‘acquainted with him when I° ‘agcepted a position as a member of the
.- Proop Committee: for Troop’ 122 in Nov%.g,@er 19685 ' 268
' “Scoutmaster of the troop and became gyen moréiclosely assoc:x.ated ‘with him.
: Durmg ‘the major portion. of th:\.&‘j;_lme 1 cq;;eldered him as a good scou
leader. and a close friend, eveg;md;fwugh hlé"?faonduct during scouting act
les did. not always- reflect;_thegxhighesti‘: id@éle as.a. leader a.nd an exampl

to. the young boyeo o :

3, His’ 1ack of character g f:.rstf eﬁ%»;denced by tellmg a LY when he
v f-»ong:.nally registered,; :Mth"‘bhe treops stating he was 21 years of age.
- After: becoming involy i a vehicl¥ accident in December 1968 and the  itr. T
.. - subsequent jnvestightien, it wase,gﬁiscovered that he was only -ﬁ%é@rs of L.
o a.ge vhen he reglste’i"%gx"m.th ‘g,;aéf Froop. - When confronted with the’ falslfl— T
i gation he'stated that he: hadE ven hlS age. as 21 because he wan‘bed to )
o ,‘,;become a Scoutma’stero e » : : : '

‘cxxx*cx> N

o _;Z;, 3 ,,* mother is Apache J.ndlan, whlch I have no .
7'yi;reason to, &wﬁ; He»‘f ‘well versed in indian lore, dancing,- etc, and as
“.such was Werf‘popuj.ar %ith the boys who desired to learn more _about :mdlans s
' the’ir-k;jé?e v custding, dances, etc. He formed an indian Wancing team in '
 the troép’ whlch a.¥ery popular and performed many exhibitions at publiec
. acti¥ibies such ~arnivals, Courts of Honor, Cub Scout Pack meet,:mgs s
S Amgr o;pganlzatm 1 day activities, etc.. In his role as an indian, he
" becatm. the 1ded..of many of the boys in.the troop.  Some of his indian
{ *ies and, experiences’ which he related to the boys left a doubt in my
: tﬁelr credlblllty,_ However, not be:_ng as well versed as he :Ln

~ TSBSA008494
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- “select group of the younger ‘boys, devoting thémgjor po;*tlpﬁ of ‘his:time

" try o, act more mature,;both I ‘and ‘%hé"’Troopﬁ; mmittee, with whom

reepons:mb.l.hty toward g%

;.»“\a\)‘;t xhas"m\,(;!' OB I.'homa.s Putnam and ‘his Assoclatlen Wlth
- Boy uwmn of Amerma : . R

h\di.—m J,«’\rts, L ‘was M, a. dlsadvantage 1n questlomn
vmtexnm\ta. R , :

' 'J.‘homas Putnam's pat.ience and underst.andlng in workmg mth X
;n\uch to. be desired. On many occasions I have seen him lose. h1§‘
act more like a boy ‘than an adult leader, demand:mg almost. mgg ,
.from the boys, “threstening them with elimination from the troofpx;_ aetct:w'
and in:some instances, even threatening physical punlshment for not hy w;g;fg
done as he demanded. - I ‘made it quite clear to Putnam on. aéqer'al ko5
. that T ‘could not and would not tolerate abusive actlonsmgxfm;:
“the members of.‘ the troop and he assured me he would mpkepifi

E hn.mself.

':"6. At the present t.lme 5 as T reflect on some. of |
" our camp outs, I can more readily see that he wags,g HOL '
- eity of a good a351stant scoutmaster. “'He was very; very: ﬁxi@ndly'toward

. to. them, “pather ‘than: sharmg his time equall;?“ samong’ %’Q&Se members .of /the .
© 7 trooP.e ;.;.:-Tha.s ‘gelect. group, .1 finally dlsgﬁvef‘ad,' had ‘been ‘given:sp clal
-:-privaleges in: many. mstances which created. bsoth Jea&q;éy and ammoslty

- among. the - troop members.:In. counseli;xg'_l?u%ham'f ‘?f’s ks . ' leader-
ship-he. became quite emotional,’ explaining to 3
himself and’ should be’ expec’ced to ac_rb s suchi

,.agreed thg?LVé him the’ opportunlty to ‘try and improve
» in scou ‘ -every. g atig: out tha’%: 1 can recall with. Zthe:troop he
;_ly'has managed ‘to.find some' plausxbﬂ.e excuse e have one -of the.boys . sleep w:.th
i 'him; bogether; in the. same ‘sleeping bag. wfhe excuses ‘includeds / The’
vhomes:.ek_a.nd_scared, Lhe oy ks sicki#nd he was . ‘concerned ‘about hm becom].ng
“periously ill, ‘the. boy geissf”%oo eolé““@y‘ ’hlmself and ne”"had“promlsec} the—

! boys parents he. would &6k, 45 over ‘the week end and felt a
: i wh:.ch he could only fulf:l.l

:cussed t.he 31tuat10ns

S Dur1ng the latter.part o&f as_;eptember of thls year Putnam proposed;an
“nIndian Camp Ouw to the’ tﬁooﬁ”and they” readlly accepted the proposal. It
- being a boy's. program andi3te-keeping with the policy. of letting them decide
- on their pregram 1 wenh Faléng with the idea even though I had doubts as “to
) whe'c.her th§ ;ﬁf"@gram xforv the week end was wise. ‘considering the cold weat,her.
' ,. the boys .would hike to the camp - site on.®
értio Fie. f.‘orms ,-change ‘in-to indian ¢kothing (lom S
ﬁé@n arriifg:l; and stay dressed as’ such. ‘until the hike back on Sun=
he ‘sleeping gear consisted of {wo_blankets. The boys were.
pe shelters in which: to sleep wh:.ch ‘were ‘to be constructed

" TSBSA008495
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" SﬁBJmT:-"’Gharacter. ‘of Thomas Putnam and his Association with '
' . - Boy Scouts of America L .

" with brush in the form of a "lean to", The construction of the skgg}_.-i.eifs’ﬁ_
presented a ‘problem due to the lack of loose brush in the area whith:iwas
known prior to the camp out. The weather turned quite cold during theé . .

‘warm. ~Putnam was very much against my directions, prefering sho se® the :
" boys run around in a state of semi~nudeness it seems. I had'zeteived an
 calls from parents prior to the camp out concerning their son’ § welfare ¥
- and I had assured them that I would take any action necessary. to pregent
their sons being unduly exposed to the elements and ‘becoming fsiclé‘**’*‘}g

Cw o XEXEK ;

s

., 8, /During the month of October I was talking with a*gfoup of boys;
" ing one, N who had formerly been a member of the t#dop wntil
he quit to participate in sports. During the courséipf the conwersation h
told me that Putnam had been taking unnatural libertdés withegsveral of
the boys, including himself, in one instance. jestaoning . other boys in -

boys. -This disturbed me considerably and I diSuussed the fsituation with
the Chairman of the Troop Committee. It wa# mituallyggreed that, in
- view of the stories s which established égf"&éxi*f@efm@t?&gsuspicion,j ‘Putnam
. would have to.be removed from Troop 122 ‘and action.taken to eliminate /.-
“.him from further. association with Boy Scouts. . Itiwas decided to confront.

“ him with ‘the accusations..onOctober 17, prio ta “scheduled Scout Leader'

4

.

.9, The troop had planned a weekignd camp out For the 25th and 26th of

' Scoutmaster, and I to more closely watch his. activiti@fz*fx;ﬁ_detemine_:,—if §
T Onthe -niEht:-of October. 2 Mr, Frenkel, -

“~the boys tales were-validy

25 Nc}’vex_xbef. 19@9: '

week end and I told.the boys to put on sufficient clothing to Keep. them

21, :x::l s o . ‘e v >
the neighborhood and in the troop I heard ‘the séme storigs:from several .

S

" /"October and’ we decided to let Patnsh stayiwibh the troop on the ceamp out
- in’order to allow Mr,: Bernhard ‘Erenkel , %o has since ‘taken my place as< ‘'

s,

. Putnam and I went to sleeps
. during the night, whil® o, :

- > .went to one of the bo 5 tents and g6t in the sleeping bag with .
. The - folkowifti

AN any activity. % In pursuing 7
- boys had mentickied:his homessxual activities with them to other boys and
“*“such a hatred for himdh: d:peen generated that they wanted to gang up on -

" him and giveshim a béating. I managed to prevent any violence during -

“the outing, bt Pubnam pecame so aware of .the situation that he gave me
' his resination from:the troop on Sunday, ‘October 26 whicl I accepted
- and ipvited him totattend the meeting on the following evening which he
promised: to attends He did not attend the meeting and the scout leaders
prgggﬁggggmre’ imformed of our suspicions by 'Maj:{l‘.A. Todd, Chairman of
the'Froop Commktfee for Troop 122 and Asst. District Commissioner, -

.41 a tent Set up for the leaders, However, . =
Mr,iFrenkel @nd I were asleep, Putnam got up-and

Ny xbwitig morningikhere seemed to be a general feeling of -
" animosity toward Putsa, from big:troop boy leaders especially. They had -
ven him a nickname of "Mrgiiagoo® and refused to cooperate with him

“the matter 1 discovered that some of the ! "

Plaintiff's Exhibit 758
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SUBJFL‘,T" Character of. Thomas Put.nam and his Assoc:nat:.on w:.th
: Boy Scouts of Amerlca .

_F rankenwald Dlstrlct.

10. I contacted two parent.s, whose son's had beem molested. (accorthr&«‘xto
the boys) and asked them to question their son's ‘and, if the stories: wei'e

- _true, to prov1de either myself or the Troop Commltt.ee with stabéméxgts whic)
~could be submitted to the Scout Executive and Putnam's Comnangiing ét‘i‘men :
to. initiate whatever action might be deemed approprlat.e. The* parenta K

_ volved_ are Lth Armored Division Support Command, ‘who hasf,%;gj"
sons,’ and’ in the troo andﬂ, 130th. @eneralIggngl‘bal
- who has two sons, i J
talked to both parents since they talked to the boys a,n;l infi meihe
that they. are convinced that Putnem has had homosexual#relations with ‘their.
S0N8e s .Howiever, to date, they are reluctant to make gtatéments; “Whether -
this is to. avoid embarrassment to them and thelr sof;' sié or mere 10t W
'1ng to get involved" I cannot determlneo el 2

.

1.1 -am' conv:.nced, in my own mind s that Thomgs qubnam Qogsv have " honx
sexual tendencies and should be prevented from frther panﬁlclpatlon in
the 5¢o ting program and .action should be *,také by hJ.S‘ %pmmanding bfflcer

i 5

Zhim to’ medical personnel for evﬂua

Ax:.

2.0 fw:.sh 1« emphas:.ze t.hat. my statements are ;u‘tx,ma way J.ntended' to:be
constr\x - ag an. accusata.on -since I ha‘v%& ndt pe}:pbpally observed . any: overt
: LMy ‘statements merely relate 40 7 obsgry tlons of his actlntles
'and:heresay from scouts and their pa'rents. o T L e

= Coples T.:‘urnished: s ;-.
L chaz.rman, Troop Co ) Troag
. Mr, Robert: Kreldle%out Emc:u%ive

CO, 71st Malntenance Bn, APQ“"’@?WO

?.

) :’_ £PO 09696

e TN Pt Pk R DL TE Tt Ay At S PSR et o P SR R -
AR CCR NI ER AR APt & PR AN T LA
R D e P A T R TR L v £ o P i PR ST s g
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ool et

mld-nhgust 19 £9. Lt. Col. Lee €. Pickson and I
ferk trucks and obsolete equ;pmeﬁt at Joknson Barra
rarkea reor this equ’bmaxt. As vwe drew
o On c1,~er 1nspscblon Ve
a’also anzng on tne front segat with the solaiiuss

The goldier was 8p/4 Thom#s E. Buknam
sen oPened the deor of the car afd as“ed A

obsorved that his. shirt was
e buttoned nis shirt.

REPL-ACES DD FORM 96, EXISTING SUPPLlES OF WHlCH WiLL BE
R SR = FTCR. T .31::::!&.62»“»-1.55' Wm et A

g SETRRETv e B8 A e N e R R S o T s e S TP SR S TR NS TR ¥
R TR T R r o A SO D WA P e S P N i S T X
TSBSA008498
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AND MILITARY TITLES

—

" Form 6113
. SDOM 1066

APPLICA'H'ON FOR ADULT REGISTRATION | ‘sovs ure

Checbougi ub,s_ugq c&@% e
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA Hate.price SRMAUAR Y «%@s@m&s 50
a2 year or 1215 cents 2 el 2%,

1. Reglsters
position.

. 2. Has been

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT PERSONALLY BY REGION HO.
. EACH ADULT -WHO IS NOT LISTED ON THE UNIT CHARTER
APPLICATION OR COUNCIL ROSTER AND WHO:

3. Is now l‘EngtCICd in this council, separating

from current position and transferring to . Note 1o Den Mollﬁj“Wﬁere both hns&gnd and wife
 .pew position. Please submit Separation (Transfer) D

‘Notice (No. 6108) for position individual

is leaving. . list, please checkhpox 4 k right. The, fspition fee is the
4. Is.now registered in another council. (Transfer) D 1 e

{Type.of unit}
NATIONAL HO

69

STATUS
for the fust time, rega:dless of . (New) X ]

separated and is reregistering. (Sep.-Re.) D

are registered, both“reéeivi Sconting ;Mapirine. If you
would rather thaliee, léi¥e your na ‘aff the mailing

same in either caseX

Street.or R.

; CR]

’Na:\nie : ‘P(A-{;NO\VV\ —y ’r{\()rV\O\ € .

'A}Coo P’o(k fﬂpo\ State

{Please print or type full name)

SRS
= dAd

Wwede__ OSa0A

F.D. address /4‘/ ¢C0' A 25T ﬁc\anﬁt L.

To serve as

assistoant scouﬁ s Y e
(Position in unit or cox;,ncxfg s

For unit Scouters only Zzwﬁ é {
{Type of unit) {Local No.)

- Age_

I From _/ QA/‘IK/ /?Z{

Councll mame ﬁl‘l’ﬁ(‘? BTL A—U‘L( C

(Registration date)

M

S ﬂ?’zﬁ/e

Marital status ___ (//7//@ / Q

J

ovkD B!

IS\ AV

PLEASE USE APC ADDRESSES

Magazine

PPET-Y.1.]

I transmit herewith ﬁ réélstranon éfe‘&%gr 1 year (or a pro rata fee), a portion of which is to cover MEED Scouting

NI
\5\' L"’ (Umt No.)
‘\ ‘ k\‘ k@
g, ¥

uts df }mer;c} an -subscnbe to its Scout Oath or Promise and Scout Law
/G e of“this appTi ation. I agree, if a registration cemﬁcate is granted to be
) gt’s‘laﬂons of the Boy Scouts of erica and the local council. -

for the penodfaﬁm memf:xe:sh't]:rn

scnpnon to Boys sze Lwill add $1.50 (or a pro rata amount) as indicated above.

DATE_/ 9‘} Uﬁ;%ﬁé/ﬁ&g/

i / SUBSCRIPTIGH BTC:
TITLE ﬂ frczersption  (Brrosf

‘ éheck—'Adult Reéistxatioﬁ F‘eeA Paid

1o mo. 10¢ @‘Qbm O 9 mo. 80¢
1 02 z\g?%r; v s0¢ (O 10 7 90¢
@ﬁ@%’ ) -60¢ 1 11 " $1.00
o i 40¢'*» 704 x 12 -.@

®t.
Han

*FOR UN?Z' ,SéOUTERS ONLY: A visiting adult alien must indicate country of citizenship on an attached note giving last address there
and pH

ious Scouting record, if any. An institutional representative must be.a U.S. citizen or have declared his intention.

/- JSoo

"TSBSA008499

DYKES_|_ 009611
Plaintiff's Exhibit 758

Page 13 of 14



620M968

No. 28-501

"APPLICATION FOR ADULT REGISTRATION FOR OFFICE USE ONLY .-
REGION NO. 'COUNCIL NO. DISTRICT NO. |
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA 3
THIS APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT PERSONALLY BY | /
EACH ADULT WHO IS NOT LISTED ON THE UNIT CHARTER
APPLICATION OR COUNCIL ROSTER AND WHO
' STATUS
. . : Expiration date
1. Registers for the first time, regardless of (New) D L
position. - . Repgistration ter: -
2. Has been separated and is reregistering. (Sep.-Re.) D Unit leader fully trained [
3. Is now registered in this council, separating : yiba
from ‘current position andbtransfe:nng to (Transter) BOYS' LIFE ‘ .
new position. Please submit Separation ransfer |
Notice for position individual is leaving. Check box for sulﬁscfrqgtmﬁdo Boy:’ %&Mgaz:ne M
4. Is now registered in another council. (Transfer) D Helf-price membership Fate to regn;;e Beouters is $2 a ycar
. or 17 cents 2 month. Se€ reverse sige.

_Glve dates, duration, location

__ Unit Scouters only: Yype of unit

{Please print of type full pame)

Shet or RE.D. aess 741 @ 5 & IQ 7/

To serve as

’ Give lef®t code for UNIT position T
{See other side) / . > 2
4)7 ﬁz/ U.S. citlzen: Yes Mo OR Deﬂuiﬂh of lnten!!ma.v !

Religlous preference {See other side, Acticle 11}

OR visiting adult allen® Yes

Occupation Marltal status

Have you been registered in Scouting In any adult capacily?

Do you have an unexpired registration card? ::s

Councll name

1 hereby make applxcaﬁtﬁxﬁonfégxstranon %ﬁh.ﬂ')e Boy Scouts of America and subscribe to its Scout Oath or Promise and Scout Law
and its declaration of religious piifigiple as stated on the reverse side of this application. I agree, if a registration certificate is granted, to be
guided by the Charter and Bylaws and other spgilgtions of the Boy Scouts of America and the local council.

1 transmit ‘herewith;:$2 xegxstratlon e foF1 year {or a pro rata fee), a portion of which is to cover subscription to Séowsting
Magazine for the period, ofmy mem h;p. For a subscnpuon to Boy:' Ltfe I wxl[ add 32 (or a pro rata amount) as indicated above

e
et

_DATE

TITLE

" Check Adult ARegistrétioﬁ'Feé Paid

 TSBSA008500
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